Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL088-026 10/05/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **260 OAK PARK DRIVE TANJER HOUSE** BREVARD, NC 28712 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS An annual and follow up survey was completed RECEIVED on 10/5/18. Deficiencies were cited. By DHSR - Mental Health Lic. & Cert. Section at 9:47 am, Oct 29, 2018 This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities. V 114 27G .0207 Emergency Plans and Supplies V 114 See attached 10-25-18 10A NCAC 27G .0207 EMERGENCY PLANS AND SUPPLIES (a) A written fire plan for each facility and area-wide disaster plan shall be developed and shall be approved by the appropriate local (b) The plan shall be made available to all staff and evacuation procedures and routes shall be posted in the facility. (c) Fire and disaster drills in a 24-hour facility shall be held at least quarterly and shall be repeated for each shift. Drills shall be conducted under conditions that simulate fire emergencies. (d) Each facility shall have basic first aid supplies accessible for use. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to hold fire and disaster drills on each shift at least quarterly. The findings are: Review on 10/2/18 of fire and disaster drills revealed: -Drills were scheduled according to 3 shifts (7-3, 3-11, 11-7). -No documentation of disaster drills having been conducted on:

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

X6) DATE

STATE FORM

MEXG1

If continuation sheet 1 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING _ MHL088-026 10/05/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **260 OAK PARK DRIVE** TANJER HOUSE BREVARD, NC 28712 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 114 Continued From page 1 --3rd shift from July 2018 to September 2018. --1st shift from October 2017-December 2017. Interview on 10/2/18 with Client #1 and #2 revealed: -They participated in fire and disaster drills "all the time.' Interview on 10/2/18 with the Residential Coordinator who was responsible for scheduling fire and disaster drills revealed: -She had scheduled monthly fire and disaster drills annually according to the 3 shift model because the facility had previously been cited. The facility had 1 live-in staff Monday - Friday and 1 live in staff for the weekends. -The disaster drills had been completed but not on the assigned shifts. V 118 V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements See attached 10:25/18 Plan of Correction 10:25/18 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept

current. Medications administered shall be

PRINTED: 10/11/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ R B. WING _ 10/05/2018 MHL088-026 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **260 OAK PARK DRIVE** TANJER HOUSE BREVARD, NC 28712 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 V 118 Continued From page 2 recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; (C) instructions for administering the drug; (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the drug. (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR file followed up by appointment or consultation with a physician. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interviews, the facility failed to keep the MAR current and failed to follow the written order of a physician affecting 1 of 3 sampled clients (Client #1). The findings are: Record review on 10/2/18 for Client #1 revealed: -Admission date of 11/2/98 with diagnoses of Mild Intellectual Disability, Hypertension, High Cholesterol and Sleep Apnea. -Physician order dated 2/20/18 for Losartan HCTZ 100-25mg (high blood pressure) once daily. Review on 10/2/18 of MARs for August-October

Division of Health Service Regulation

2018 revealed:

-Losartan HCTZ 100-25mg initialed as administered daily from 8/1/18-10/2/18. -Monthly blood pressure recorded. -Lab report collected 7/6/18.

Observation on 10/2/18 at approximately 11am

Division of Health Service Regulation

, , ,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			A. BUILDING	GOW		n
MHL088-026		B. WING		10/0	5/2018	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TANJER	HOUSE		PARK DRIVI D, NC 28712			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 3	V 118			
	dispensed on 9/13/50-12.5mg. 3 table Review on 10/2/18 revealed: Client #1's medicati	ation card for Client #1 18 for Losartan HCTZ ts had been punched out. of pharmacy delivery sheets				
	50-12.5mg delivered 6/26/18, checked and signed by Resident Manager. Client #1's medication of Losartan HCTZ 50-12.5mg delivered 7/30/18, checked and signed by Resident Manager. Client #1's medication of Losartan HCTZ 50-12.5mg delivered 8/24/18, checked and signed by Resident Manager. Client #1's medication of Losartan HCTZ 50-12.5mg delivered 9/24/18, checked and					
	Interview on 10/2/18 revealed: -He was the live in wore than a yearHe received medic pharmacy in the every the checked the phagainst the medical	Manager. B with Resident Manager worker Monday-Friday for ation deliveries from the enings. armacy delivery sheets				
	Coordinator revealershe was responsible all doctor appointmendered appointmend of the coordinate of th	ole for taking the residents to ents. the doctor on 7/13/18 but his difference and had not				

Division of Health Service Regulation

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PEAN OF CONNECTION		IDENTIFICATION NO.	a. Building	:		
MHL088-026		B. WING		R 10/05/2018		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TANJER	HOUSE		PARK DRIVI			
_), NC 28712	 		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 118			
	sent the wrong dosa indicated they had a then apologized for -She had taken the monthly blood press his review.	rmacy to find out why they age. Pharmacist first an order without a date and their mistake. recording of Client #1's sure checks to the doctor for 8 with the prescribing				
	-He had not ordered Losartan HCTZ whi control high blood p -He had reviewed the monthly blood press "[Client #1] had manduring the time his dexcessive. Had Clidose his blood press the normal range."	ne facility's documentation of sure checks. He stated rginally high blood pressure dose was lower but it was not lent #1 received the correct sure would have been more in expected significant problems				
	revealed: -"We should have c -"The Residential M Coordinator check if errors. The Residential M Coordinator check if errors. The Residential M Coordinator check if errors. The Residential M residential mistakes before." -"Client #1 had no d changes so they we -"We also had our F and reconcile meds 7/13/18. She did no Review on 10/2/18 of the Program Director	aught this." anager and Residential n medications and review for ntial Manager had caught octor visit to have medication ren't looking for a change." Pharmacy Consultant review MARs and orders on ot even find this error." of Plan of Protection signed by or on 10/2/18 revealed:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R	
MHL088-026			B. WING	<u></u>	10/0	05/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TANJER	HOUSE		PARK DRIV			
		BREVARD), NC 28712	2		·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 5	V 118			
	Plan of Protection					
i	reconcile each resid	Residential Coordinator will dent's medication and dosage and physician's order.				5 3
		n contacted and will deliver the ication immediately to be dose.				
	Residential Coordin to review the incider	ator will contact the physician nt.				
	Describe the plan to ensure the above happens:					
	The Residential Coordinator and Residential Manager will complete this reconciliation on October 2, 2018.					
		not arrive by 10pm, the rs hotline will be contacted by rdinator.				
		ill review the reconciliation ordinator on October 3, 2018."				
	of a high blood pres his physician. Medi	it and the error went				
	As a result of the factorders, a client with risk of not receiving prescribed which was afety and welfare.	cility not follow doctor's medical conditions was at				
		days, an administrative				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ľ	LE CONSTRUCTION ::	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED		
					₹		
		MHL088-026	B. WING		10/0	5/2018	
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
TANJER	HOUSE		PARK DRIV D, NC 28712				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 6	V 118				
	penalty of \$200.00 p	per day will be imposed for is out of compliance beyond					
				·			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Tanjer House MHL 088-026

Survey: 10/5/18

PLAN of CORRECTION

Type of Deficiency Found

Tag **V 114 27G.0207 Emergency Plans and Supplies** cited during October 2, 2018 survey. Facility failed to complete fire and disaster drills quarterly on each shift.

Time Frames for Compliance

Tanjer House has implemented an annual schedule for emergency drills to be conducted on each shift quarterly. Shifts are defined as weekday (Monday – Thursday) and weekend (Friday – Sunday). This schedule will be reviewed with staff on or before November 4, 2018.

Corrective action to include:

Safety and Security Manager, Residential Coordinator, and Program Director redefined the facility shift definition to more accurately reflect the actual shift staffing pattern.

Residential Coordinator will review the posted schedule with all residential staff working at the Facility. Schedule includes month, shift for drill, and type of drill.

An email alert is sent from the **Program Director** specifying that drills are due for the particular shift. Completed drills are documented and turned in to the **Safety and Security Manager** each month. **Safety and Security Manager** will monitor receipt of documentation each month to ensure that emergency drills are completed according to Annual Emergency Drill Schedule and Emergency Drill Report. If a drill type or shift is missing as scheduled, the **Residential Coordinator** will be notified to ensure compliance with the regulation.

See attached Emergency Drill Schedule and Emergency Drill Report

Tag **V 118 27G. 0209(c) Medication Requirements** cited during October 2, 2018. Facility failed to keep the MAR current and failed to follow the written order of a physician.

Time Frames for Compliance

Residential Coordinator, Resident Manager, and Program Director reconciled the medication bubble packs to MAR which aligned with the current physician order on October 2, 2018 and October 3, 2018.

Facility staff will be retrained in medication administration practice and recognizing medication errors by RN by November 2, 2018.

Corrective action to include:

Residential Coordinator and Program Director formalized and posted a step by step medication administration process at the facility. (See attached Medication Administration Process) This will be reviewed with all facility staff by November 2, 2018.

Residential Coordinator requested a consulting Pharmacist review for accuracy the Medication Administration Process on October 22, 2018.

Residential Coordinator has requested physician orders to be faxed to facility, in addition to the pharmacy, as continuing medications are renewed or newly ordered. Residential Coordinator requested current physician orders from pharmacy on October 22, 2018.

Facility staff and Residential Coordinator will reconcile prescription label to the current physician order and MAR upon receipt of medication from the pharmacy.

ANNUAL EMERGENCY DRILL SCHEDULE

JANUARY: Weekday staff: Fire Drill and Natural Disaster Drill (snow and ice)

FEBRUARY: Weekend staff: Fire Drill and Violent/Threatening Behavior Drill

MARCH: Weekday staff: Fire Drill and Bomb Threat Drill

APRIL: Weekend staff: Fire Drill and Utility Failure Drill

MAY: Weekday staff: Fire Drill and Medical Emergency Drill

JUNE: Weekend staff: Fire Drill and Natural Disaster Drill (tornado)

JULY: Weekday staff: Fire Drill and Violent/Threatening Behavior Drill

AUGUST: Weekend staff: Fire Drill and Carbon Monoxide Drill

SEPTEMBER: Weekday staff: Fire Drill and Utility Failure Drill

OCTOBER: Weekend staff: Fire Drill and Medical Emergency Drill

NOVEMBER: Weekday staff: Fire Drill and Natural Disaster Drill

(hurricane/flooding)

DECEMBER: Weekend staff: Fire Drill and Bomb Threat Drill

SHIFTS:

MONDAY – THURSDAY (WEEKDAY)

FRIDAY - SUNDAY (WEEKEND)

Revised 10/26/18 Lynn Brewer Ousidential Coordinator



Emergency Drill Report				
Document: # Si2505	Issue Date: 10/25/07			
Revision 5, 10/25/18	Page 1 of 1			
Approved By: Safety Committee	Author: C.Merrill, Revised: J. Compton			



DATE:	:	DAY OF WK:	TIME		(Circle One) AM PM	
TVS MA FISHER TANJEI	TION AND SHIFT AIN SITE R ROAD R HOUSE (S) AFFECTED BY	(Check location and shift the SHIFT: 1st SHIFT: WEEKDAY SHIFT: WEEKDAY Y DRILL:	hat applies) 2nd 3rd (Mon - Thurs)	WEEKEND	(Fri - Sun)	
RESP(ONSE TIME:					
COND	ITIONS (Weather	·, etc.):				
TYPE (COne) ERGENCY (Describe): HREATENING BEHAV	"OD (D : ")			
	BOMB THREAT					
	UTILITY FAILUR					
		RGENCY (Describe):				
SPECI/	AL NOTES (Hazaı	rds recognized, unusua	al delays, recommend	ded procedural	changes,	
CORRI	ECTIVE ACTION:					
PERSONS INVOLVED: (Group Homes Only)						
Submit	ited By:	Printed		Signature		
Title:		***	_			
Review	red by the Safety №	Manager:	Signature		 Date	

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Safety Manager
Copy to Services Director or Residential Coordinator

MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION PROCESS

- 1. One resident at a time to allow for privacy
- 2. Access MAR on computer or on phone
- 3. Medication prescription label will be checked against the MAR for accuracy
- 4. After medication is reconciled with the MAR, medication will be punched into the med cup
- 5. Repeat the process for each medication to be administered.
- 6. Help resident identify or understand why they taking each medication
- 7. Observe resident swallow medication
- 8. Document in the MAR
- 9. REPEAT entire process with next resident

DOCUMENT on one resident at a time.

10/25/18

Tag VIIS 276.0269 (c)



October 25, 2018

Cathy Samford
Facility Compliance Consultant I
NC DHHS
Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section
1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building
Raleigh, NC 27603

Re: Annual Survey completed on November 30, 2017

MHL#: 088-026 Tanjer House

Dear Ms. Samford,

Enclosed you will find the Plan of Correction to the address the Type B rule violation and the standard level deficiency cited at the annual survey completed on October 5, 2018. If you need additional information please let me know.

We welcome you back at anytime.

Sincerely,

Carla Hill

Program Director